Upon the fulfilment of the conditions precedent, Completion shall take place on the 5th
Business Day after the fulfillment or waiver (if applicable) of the conditions precedent under the
Sale and Purchase Agreement or such other day as may be agreed in writing between the Sellers
and the Company.

Upon Completion, the Target Company will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company and the financial results, assets and liabilities of the Target Group will be consolidated
into the financial statements of the Company.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of the Announcement, the Company has 5,743,797,090 Shares in issue. Set out
below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of the Announcement
and immediately after Completion, assuming there will be no change in the total number of Shares in
issue (other than the issue of the Initial Consideration Shares) from the date of the Announcement to the
date of Completion:

As at the date of
the Announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of the
Initial Consideration Shares

Name of Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

shareholding
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

shareholding

Directors:
Dr. Kan(Note) 3,386,433,139 58.96% 3,386,433,139 56.65%
Mr. Li Kai Yien, Arthur Albert 200,000 0.01% 200,000 0.01%

The Sellers
Sunland – – 116,279,070 1.95%
Old Boy – – 116,279,070 1.95%

Public Shareholders 2,357,163,951 41.03% 2,357,163,951 39.44%

Total: 5,743,797,090 100.00% 5,976,355,230 100.00%

Note:

5,000,000 shares among these Shares are held by Ground Up Profits Limited (“Ground Up”). Dr. Kan beneficially owns the entire
issued share capital of Ground Up. Therefore he is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Ground Up by virtue of the
SFO. Dr. Kan is the chairman of the Board and an executive Director. Dr. Kan is also a director of Ground Up.

Assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of the
Announcement to the date of Completion other than the allotment and issue of the Initial Consideration
Shares, there will be no change to the control of the Company.

[…]

estimates, uncertainties and currently available information, and is provided for illustrative purposes only.
Accordingly, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of
the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 30 September 2023 or at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the historical
financial information of the Group and the Target Group, as set out in the published interim report of the
Company for the period ended 30 September 2023, and the accountants’ report of the Target Group as set
out in Appendix II to this circular respectively, and other financial information included elsewhere in this
circular.

— IV-2 —

APPENDIX IV  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 31 JULY 2023

The Group
as at

30 September
2023

The Target
Group

as at
31 July

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
as at

30 September
2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 428,913 5,040 433,953
Other intangible assets 3,741 1,735 5,476
Goodwill – – 74,833 74,833
Right-of-use assets 107,895 3,050 110,945
Interests in joint ventures 73,385 – 73,385
Deposits for acquisition of plant and equipment 105,522 – 105,522
Deposits for acquisition of land use rights 43,550 – 43,550
Other assets 280,400 – 280,400
Statutory deposits 200 – 200

1,043,606 9,825 1,128,264

Current Assets
Inventories 8,259 35,552 43,811
LNG finance lease receivables 9,802 – 9,802
Loan and reimbursement receivables 112,787 – 112,787
Accounts and other receivables, prepayments and

deposits 84,734 36,652 121,386
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 3 – 3
Cash and cash equivalents 53,726 3,564 57,290

269,311 75,768 345,079

Current Liabilities
Bills and accounts payables 105,960 15,003 120,963
Other payables and accruals 478,020 10,943 650 489,613
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 82,934 32,234 115,168
Lease liabilities 2,435 167 2,602
Tax payable 4,921 – 4,921

674,270 58,347 733,267

Net current (liabilities)/assets (404,959) 17,421 (388,188)

Total assets less current liabilities 638,647 27,246 740,076

— IV-3 —

APPENDIX IV  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

The Group
as at

30 September
2023

The
Target

Company
as at

31 July
2023 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
as at

30 September
2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-Current Liabilities
Loans from a shareholder 511,474 – 511,474
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 23,291 – 23,291
Lease liabilities 6,428 1,915 8,343
Deferred tax liabilities 1,663 164 1,827

542,856 2,079 544,935

Net Assets 95,791 25,167 195,141

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30
September 2023 as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2023.

2. The amounts are extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Group (as defined in the
circular) as at 31 July 2023 as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

— IV-4 —

APPENDIX IV  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

3. This adjustment represents the accounting for the Acquisition using the acquisition method in accordance with Hong Kong